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Council Chambers Rouss City Hall
-

-

1

POINTS OF ORDER
A.
B.
C.

2.

Roll Call
Approval of Minutes February 8, 2017
Reading of Correspondence
—

PUBLIC HEARINGS
BZA-1 7-103 Request of Featherbed Lane Plaza LLC for a variance of the
Winchester Zoning Ordinance, Sections 10-6-2 and 10-3-i, pertaining to rear setback
and minimum lot size at 95 Featherbed Lane (Map Number 252-01- -18B
> <01)
zoned Commercial Industrial District (CM-i). The applicant is requesting the
variances in order to be able to subdivide the building at 95 Featherbed Lane into a
separate parcel.
-

3.

NEW BUSINESS

4.

OLD BUSINESS

5.

ADJOURN

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MINUTES
The Board of Zoning Appeals held its regularly scheduled meeting on
Wednesday, February 8, 2017, at 4:00p.m. in Council Chambers, Rouss City
HaIl, 15 North Cameron Street, Winchester, Virginia.
POINTS OF ORDER:
PRESENT:

ABSENT:
STAFF:
VISITORS:

Chairman Pifer, Vice Chairman Crawford,
Ms. Marchant, Mr. Whitacre, Mr. Lewis,
Ms. Anderson, Mr. PahI
None
Aaron Grisdale, Erick Moore and Carolyn Barrett
Gerald Arnett, Suellen Knowles, Robin Casey,
Stan Corneal, Roberta Walters, Laurie Bridgeforth

Mr. Grisdale called the meeting to order.
Mr. Crawford nominated Mr. Pifer as Chairman. Ms. Anderson seconded the
motion. Voice vote was taken and the motion passed 7-0.
Chairman Pifer nominated Mr. Crawford as Vice Chairman. Mr. Whitacre
seconded the motion. Voice vote was taken and the motion passed 7-0.
CONSENT AGENDA:
Approval of minutes of December 14, 2016
Chairman Pifer called for corrections or additions to the minutes. Mr. Whitacre
made a motion to approve the minutes as submitted. Ms. Marchant seconded
the motion. Voice vote was taken and the motion passed 7-0.
READING OF CORRESPONDENCE:
None.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:
BZA-17-030 Request of Stan Corneal for a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Section 18-6-3.2 pertaining to off-street parking buffer at 411 N.
Loudoun Street (Map Number 173-01-I-i) zoned High Density Residential (HR)
District with Historic Winchester (HW) District Overlay. The applicant is seeking
this variance to allow for a driveway surface to encroach into the side and rear
parking buffer to accommodate the creation of covered off-street parking in the
rear of the property.
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Mr. Grisdale reviewed the staff report and possible motions for the variance
request.
Vice Chairman Crawford asked if there was a requirement that there be 10
garage spaces or are no garage spaces an option; could there be 9 garage
spaces and a parking spot as an option.
Mr. Grisdale said the site is
grandfathered in with the existing layout of non-delineated parking that exists
today. The garages are not stipulated as a requirement in the current zoning
ordinance so however many spaces are up to the applicant. Mr. Lewis stated
that there are 10 units in the building so he assumed they will want 10 garages.
Mr. Grisdale said that was the applicant’s argument as part of the quality of the
development that’s being proposed.
Mr. Whitacre asked if they could build up to the lot line in the Historic District, for
example, if 414 North Braddock wanted to build a detached garage in the back,
could they build up to the lot line or were the setbacks because this is a multi
family project. Mr. Grisdale said the structure itself has a minimal setback off the
property line. The issue is with the driving surface itself. There is a buffer
requirement for driving surfaces and parking areas to have a separation from the
property line. Mr. Whitacre asked if the actual structure could be built to the
property line and Mr. Grisdale said yes, it could with the current design. Ms.
Anderson asked if they will be permitted access from the parking area onto
Lafayette Place. Mr. Grisdale said the topography limits the feasibility of access.
Chairman Pifer opened the public hearing
Ms. Knowles, 28 Peyton Street, said that the deed for her property stated that
access to the alley has to be kept open for the people who own property along
the alleyway so they have access to their garages. She is pleased with the plan
for what Mr. Corneal is doing for the neighborhood but she is concerned with the
stability of the parking area. She noted an area on the western side where cars
turn around. When the subject property was purchased, the owners came in and
cut down all the trees and now when it rains, the water comes down into her
property. She saw trucks coming in and putting down fill dirt and was wondering
if anything had been done to shore up that area and strengthen it and were there
plans to do so. Mr. Crawford said the Board was here for zoning purposes and
other city departments would be the ones to deal with that issue. Ms. Knowles
asked if there was any format to make sure the area was strong enough to deal
with cars in that area. Mr. Crawford restated that it was a different department in
the city that dealt with that. Ms. Knowles asked if they were just interested in the
parameters and not the purpose. Mr. Crawford said yes.
Robin Casey, 21 Peyton Street, stated her concerns about parking in
neighborhood and that it is extremely tight. She wanted to know where
overflow parking would be for the garages. Most people have more than one
How will it impact the neighborhood? She hoped the Board would take that
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consideration as there is no extra space on the street for more cars. Mr. Lewis
asked what the conditions were when the building was a 16 unit building. Ms.
Casey said to her recollection, there was a parking lot in the back and up against
the building. She did not remember anyone saying there was not ample parking.
Mr. Lewis asked if street parking was not relieved by that and she said no. There
have been many times when she has had to park some distance from her home
and walk. She has tried to make observations on different nights but every night
people have trouble finding parking.
Mr. Grisdale said he wanted to clarify some of the items. This case is still in the
initial site plan review stages. In terms of parking and a retaining wall, that will be
firmed up with the site plan review. The retaining wall may require a building
permit as well. The garages are not the only off street parking being provided.
There are designated parking spaces in the courtyard area. Vice Chairman
Crawford said it looked like there may be 9 or 10 spaces there.
Stan Corneal stated he wanted to clarify some of the items being addressed.
They want to create as much on-site parking as possible. The units are being
reduced from 16 to 10. There will be 10 surface parking spaces in front of the
building and 10 garages in the back. They want to put in four parking spaces for
visitors and that is why they are asking for the buffer. Chairman Pifer asked if 10
garage spaces are really needed, why not 5 or 6.
Are the garage spaces
primarily for tenants or will they be additional income as storage units? Mr.
Corneal said they are condominiums with garages and will be sold as such so
there will be individual owners, It will no longer be an apartment building. How
they will be used will be up to the owners. The condominium association will not
allow the garages to be rented out. There were more garages but they were
unaware that the City had water and sewer running down the middle of the
property. This configuration allows them to build up to the property line and
swing inward for the last garage. Vice Chairman Crawford asked if the garages
are fully enclosed. Mr. Corneal said they would be sectioned off and have doors.
Roberta Walters, 414 South Braddock Street, said her property is located just
below where the parking area will be. She is trying to finish some of the projects
her husband started. She went by the property and met with the city engineer to
look at the area where the parking will be at 411 South Braddock Street. There
is debris over the embankment and a pipe for something sticking out. Her
grievance is that her yard will turn into a swamp when it rains because of it. She
showed pictures of the issues to the Board. Mr. Whitacre reiterated that the
Board’s job is to focus on the zoning, not storm water management, as that is a
different city department.
Chairman Pifer closed the public hearing
The board members agreed that the request adds to the off street parking;
however, Vice Chairman Crawford noted that it was right up against the western
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side. Chairman Pifer said he understood the garages from a real estate/selling
point but felt they were not actually necessary. There had been a previous
variance where garages had been built as an income producing property. Ms.
Marchant said that the more off street parking that could be provided in that
neighborhood, the better. Vice Chairman Crawford wondered how many people
would be parking in the garages and how much would they be used for storage.
Mr. Lewis said someone would be there for at least two to three years and having
a garage makes sense whether used for a car or storage. It may be a concern if
it’s only used for storage. Mr. Whitacre said it was not really the Board’s concern
if someone parked in their garage or not. They should focus on the criterion and
the staff analysis. He felt they should approve it and owners could do whatever
they wanted once it’s built.
Mr. Whitacre made a motion to approve
Ordinance, Section 18-6-3.2 pertaining to
Loudoun Street (Map Number 173-01-I-i)
District with Historic Winchester (HW)
conditions:

a variance of the Winchester Zoning
off-street parking buffer at 411 North
zoned High Density Residential (HR)
District overlay, with the following

a. The variance reduces the off-street parking buffer off of the
northern property line to 0-feet.
b. The variance reduces the off-street parking buffer off of the western
property line to approximately 10-feet as depicted on the drawing
provided by Greenway Engineering dated January 18, 2017.
c. Any portions of the off-street parking area encroaching into the
northern setback shall utilize grasscrete or a comparable
permeable material as determined by City staff
The variance is approved because the strict application of the terms of the
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:
1) The property interest for which the variance is being requested was
acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the
applicant for the variance;
2) The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area;
3) The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the
formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment
to the ordinance;
4) The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not
otherwise permitted on such property or a change in the zoning
classification of the property; and,
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5) The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not
available through a special exception process or the process of an
administrative modification at the time of the filing of the variance
application.
Ms. Marchant seconded the motion.
passed 3-2.

Roll call vote was taken and the motion

BZA-17-031 Request of Shenandoah Arts Council for a variance of the
Winchester Zoning Ordinance, Section 18-6-5 pertaining to the amount of offstreet parking at 811-813 South Loudoun Street (Map Number 212-1-G-12)
zoned Central Business (B-i) District. The applicant is seeking to modify use
limitations associated with a previous zoning variance pertaining to parking
requirements granted by the Board. The current use of the upstairs floor area is
currently limited to use strictly by the Shenandoah Arts Council.
Mr. Grisdale reviewed the staff report, the requirements for the variance and the
possible motions.
Vice Chairman Crawford asked how many parking spaces there were at 811
South Loudoun Street.
Mr. Grisdale said there were none, the building
encumbered the entire property. Originally, in the 1980 variance, it was viewed
in combination with 801 South Loudoun Street at the corner which does have
some off street parking.
Chairman Pifer opened the public hearing
Laurie Bridgeforth, Secretary of the Shenandoah Arts Council Executive Board,
said she hoped the Board would pass the motion because the Arts Council
depends on second floor rental income to meet budget requirements. They did
not realize there was a problem and wanted to get it corrected. There is space
upstairs that is currently not rented but they have a tenant ready based on the
decision of the Board. Mr. Lewis asked about having a small hair salon or
barbershop as a rental. Ms. Bridgeforth said that was just an example. They did
not want to rent to a business with 35 employees and people coming and going
all day. They had solo practitioners in mind, such as lawyers. They wanted to
have options available.
Chairman Pifer closed the public hearing
Vice Chairman Crawford asked what the parking was like in the day time. At
night, the street gets really parked in and he did not know if there was two-hour
parking or not.
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The board members discussed the different businesses that may be allowed at
the location. Mr. Whitacre said it made sense to rent to a massage therapist or
other small business.
Ms. Marchant made a motion to approve a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Section 18-6-5 pertaining to amount of off-street parking at 811-813
South Loudoun Street (Map Number 212-i-G-12) zoned Central Business (B-i)
district, with the following conditions:
a. The usage of the second floor to be used for only the following uses in
the Zoning Ordinance, with a maximum number 8 people working in
the space(s):
§9-1-10 Convenience seivice establishments, such as barber shops
and beauty salons (but not automatic self-service laundries).
§9-1-19 Museums and public arts galleries.
§9-1-21 Offices, business and professional.
b. Any receptions held by the Arts Council to be held after 5:00 PM
weekdays or anytime Saturdays or Sundays; and,
c. The first floor to continue to be used specifically for artistic purposes as
presented and supervised by the Shenandoah Arts Council.
—

—

—

The variance is approved because the strict application of the terms of the
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:
1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

The property interest for which the variance is being requested was
acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the
applicant for the variance;
The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area;
The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the
formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment
to the ordinance;
The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not
otherwise permitted on such property or a change in the zoning
classification of the property; and,
The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not
available through a special exception process or the process of an
administrative modification at the time of the filing of the variance
application.

Mr. Whitacre seconded the motion.
passed 5-0.

Roll call vote was taken and the motion
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NEW BUSINESS:
2016 Annual Report
Ms. Marchant made a motion to accept the 2016 Annual Report as presented.
Mr. Whitacre seconded the motion. Voice vote was taken and the motion passed
5-0.
OLD BUSINESS:
None.
ADJOURN:
With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at
5:02pm.
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CASE

i:j7-)Q3

FEE AM’T:5Q
DATE PAlD:Jj5/g7

Winch Pster-)

Rouss City I1a11
15 North Cameron Street
Winchester, VA 22601
540-667-1815
TDD 540-722-0782

ilug &

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Please print or type all

Tim Stowe, Stowe Engineering, PLC

iiiforiiiiition

Applicant

540.686.7373

103 Heath Court
I’etephone

Street Address

ti mstowe@stowecompanies .com

Winchester

E-mail address

VA

City

22602
State

Zip

Featherbed Lane Plaza, LLC
OW1ER’ S1CNATtRE (use reverse to list additional owners)
.

74.2103

Owner Name (as appears in Land Records)

P0 Box 3245
Telephone

Street Address

jricketts@keeconstruction .com

Winchester

E-mail address

VA

City

22604
State

Zip

REQUEST TYPE CODE Please mark type ot’ request and complete information
KEY: V = Variance: ANt Administrative Modification: I = Interpretation
-

REQt1LS1i\I’E

ORDINANCE SECTION

PERTAINING TO:

X

1 0-6-2

Rear Setback

X

10-3-1

20,000 SF mm. lot size

APPLICATION FEE: S500 for 1st code section: $100 for each additional code section
Public hearing sign deposit fee: $50
PROPERTY LOCATION
Current Street Address(es)
95
Tax Map Identification

-

Featherbed Lane

(sections. blocks, tots

oiijngCM

252—1—1 8B

REQUIRET) MATERIALS LIST
I copy of application (this tbriii completed)
10 copies of letter explainin request and grounds for request
tO Copies of plans/or drawings and surveys
Fee (check made payable to the Treasurer. City of Winchester)
List of adjacent property owners (public hearing items only). List must provide jgjjsjnd mailinu address as appears in Land Records ft
owners of all ppgrties within 300 lggt 01’ an oilion of the sub eel site. If providcd by stat) there is a 525 Ice
Disclosure of Real Parties in Interest (list all equitable owners)
Public Hearing Sign Deposit Fee S50 (refundable upon return of sign)
-

All public hearing materials must be submitted at one time by 5:00 PM on the deadline date for the next regular meeting in order to be placed on
the agenda. Only complete applications, which include the above materials, will be accepted.
I/we hereby certil) that the above information is complete and correct and that public notification wilt be properly posted on the site not later than 14 days before the
public hearing (ifapplicabte) and that alt delinquent real estate taxes
pen paid per Section 23-9,
APPLICANT” S SIGNATURE

DAFE

(rex 6/2012)

2/14/1 7

—________

CASE
FEE AM’T:
DATE PAID:

#:____

Michael Ricketts

P.O. Box 3245

Additional Owners Name

Winchester

VA

Cit.

State.

Address

22604
Zip

I elephone

OWNER’, SIGNATURE

Additional Owners Name

City.

State,

Address

Zip

lelephone

OWNER’S SIGNATURE

Additional Owner’s Name

City,

State,

Address

Zip

Telephone

OWNER’S SIGNATERI

Additional Owner’s Name

City.

State.

OWNER’S S[(INA1LRE

Address

Zip

Telephone

q4

Wiichsterzoning

&

DISCLOSURE OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST
The following constitutes a listing of names and addresses of all “real parties in interest”
in the real estate. which is the subject of this application. including the names and
addresses of all persons who hold a beneficial interest in the subject property, in
accordance with Section 15.2-2289 of the Code of Virginia, 1950 as amended.

NAME

ADDRESS

Jeff Ricketts

PD Box 3245, Winchester, VA 22604

Michael Ricketts

P0 Box 3245, Winchester, AV 22604

NOTE: As used in this section. “real parties in interest”, shall include all sole or joint property
owners: parties who have a legal interest in the protection of the property, such as a trustee or
executor; parties who have an equitable or beneficial interest in the property such as beneficiaries
of a trust: and, in the case of corporations, all stockholders, officers and directors. The requirement
of listing names of stockholders, officers and directors, shall not apply to a corporate stock. which
is traded on a national or local stock exchange and having more than 500 share holders.

WITNESS the followmg signature, this

14th

February

day

Timothy S. Stowe

Applicant: Name and Title (ti’pe or print)
The above affidavit was subscribed and confirmed by the oath or affirmation before me
this 14th
day of February
2017
,

Frederick

.

In the County of

,

in

the Slaic ol

.Virginia

‘IIIII////

N
-

My Commission expires:

/9

SQaI

A11ON ‘JO,
S’855
of

Notary

STOWE ENGINEERING, PLC
February 15, 2017

Mr. Aaron Grisdale
Director of Zoning & Inspections
Rouss City Hall
15 North Cameron Street
Winchester, VA 22601

RE: BZA Application for Featherbed Lane Plaza, LLC

Mr. Grisdale:
The owners of the Featherbed Lane Plaza respectfully request two variances so they can subdivide the
property. Featherbed Lane Plaza has two buildings: a strip mall and a standalone building at 95
Featherbed Lane (formerly 7-il). Subdividing the property will create a new lot containing 95
Featherbed Lane which will not meet the rear setback and minimum lot size requirements of the CM-i
zoning. Additional information about this request is contained in the following sections.
1.

Rear Setback Article 10, Section 10-6-2 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance requires that each main
structure shall have a rear yard of at least twenty-five (25) feet in the CM-i zoning district. When the
property is subdivided, the new lot created for 95 Featherbed Lane will be reoriented to front on
Featherbed Lane while the parent parcel will continue to front on S. Loudoun Street. The rear lot
line for the new lot has satisfactorily served as a side lot line for the parent parcel since the
development of the parcel in 1983. But with the new lot being reoriented to front on Featherbed
Lane, the side line becomes a rear line and the main building is only 12.5 ft. from the rear property
line (CSX right of way) on the east end of the building, and 35+ ft. from the rear property line on the
—

west end of the building. The owner requests a variance to the rear setback distance. No physical
changes will occur with the granting of this variance and there will be no additional impacts on the
adjoining property owners.
2.

Minimum Lot Size Artide iO, Section iO-3-i of the City’s Zoning Ordinance requires that the
minimum lot size for permitted and conditional uses shall be 20,000 square feet per building. To
subdivide this property in a manner that allows the parent parcel and the new parcel to meet the
setback, parking and utility requirements to the extent possible, the new lot will be 15,622 sq. ft.
Two previous actions have reduced the total lot size thus resulting in less area for the new lot. These
-

are:
a. VDOT right of way acquisition during the reconstruction of S. Loudoun Street. The area VDOT
took can be seen on the aerial photo contained in the exhibit packet and encompasses 850
square feet.

103 Heath Court

•

Winchester, Virginia 22602

•

(540) 686.7373

•

fax: (540) 301.1100

Mr. Grisdale
February 15, 2017
Page2
b. Right of way dedication for the widening of Featherbed Lane. The property line is currently in
the travel lanes of Featherbed Lane and no recorded documents can be found showing that
additional right of way had been dedicated when the road was widened. With this proposed
subdivision, we will dedicate the right of way totaling 4500 sq. ft. as requested by the City.
By granting this variance, the owner can divest themselves of ownership of a public street and the
hardships and liabilities associated with said ownership.
All other aspects for both lots will satisfy City requirements including:
• Adequate regular parking for each lot
•
•
•
•

Adequate handicapped parking for each building
Separate water meters for each building
Separate sewer laterals for each building
While each lot will have separate entrances, an ingress/egress easement will be dedicated to
the benefit of both lots, allowing for the sharing of entrances/exits.

We respectfully request the approval of these variance requests by the Board of Zoning Appeals.
Sincerely,

Tim’ StoPE,’i7

President

A
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Variance Request
Area Overview
Featherbed Lane Plaza
Winchester, VA
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Featherbed Lane Plaza, LLC

Proposed Subdivision

/

128.5’

New Lot

10

12.9

New Lot
77

Priwate Sanitary Esmt. for
the benefit of residual

Res. Lot

Required

Front Setback

42

35’

Lot Width

Res. Lot

Required

Setbacks
Front

44,5S4
15,622
Note: mm. reqd lot size in CM-i is 20,CDO SF

AC
0.1033
4,500

R/W

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION INFORMATION
Lot Size

0

Cr)

E/:!

I—

I

I

—

—
=

2350 flftl, Street
Middletown, VA 22645
T 540.533.6728
F 86&680.334

LELLOCK CONSULTING, PC

I

—

I — ___ —

—

-

—

—

—

____.

—

—

—

#65

—.-——.

50

—

—

100

Note: Separate
sewer laterals
exist.

—

11085
BIdg

-.——.

—

—

—-

0
r

—.—

—

2:5Q’

#45

—

Note: Separate
water meters
exist in vault.
025

3

Provided
Greenspace (SF)

2683

3

Provded
HCSpacesReqd.

Res. Lot

0.17

3610

1

1

15

14

New Lot

1 space per 200 SF BIding
56
57

@

Required (regular)

Parking

FAR.

2618
15622

44584

Ne.v Lot

11085

Res. Lot

February 2017

Sheet 3 of 4

Featherbed Lane Plaza, LLC

Proposed Site Conditions
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Featherbed Lane Plaza, LLC
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Variance Request Items
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WINCHESTER BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
ISSUE/BACKGROUND
Case:

BZA-17-103

Applicant:

Tim Stowe, on behalf of property owner, Featherbed Lane Plaza LLC.

Location:

95 Featherbed Lane

Zoning:

Commercial Industrial (CM-i) district with floodplain (EP) district overlay

Future Land Use:

Commercial.

Legal Notice:

The request for variance was advertised in the Winchester Star on February 22,
2017, and March 1, 2017. The property was required to be posted with a public
hearing sign and notices were mailed to property owners within 300’ of the
subject property.

Applicant’s Request:

Request of Featherbed Lane Plaza LLC for a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Sections 10-6-2 and 10-3-1, pertaining to rear setback and minimum
lot size at 95 Featherbed Lane (Map Number 252-01- -188

-

>

<01) zoned

Commercial Industrial District (CM-i). The applicant is requesting the variances
in order to be able to subdivide the building at 95 Featherbed Lane into a
separate parcel.
BACKGROUND
The subject property is located on the southeast corner of South Loudoun Street and Featherbed Lane and
zoned Commercial Industrial (CM-i) district with floodplain (FP) district overlay. The immediately surrounding
properties on all sides are similarly zoned and consist primarily commercial uses.

1Ii !

Exhibit A Vicinity Map
-

Exhibit B Vicinity Zoning Map
-

The property currently is comprised of two main buildings, a multi-tenant strip center (5

—

85 Featherbed Lane)

and a standalone building (95 Featherbed Lane). The building at 95 Featherbed Lane is the subject of the current
request. The building is presently non-conforming due to rear yard setback. When it was constructed, the zoning
ordinance did not require a rear yard setback when the property adjoins a railroad right-of-way or siding.
Subsequent to the building being constructed, the rear setback requirement for the CM-i district was modified
to only allow a 0-foot rear setback when the building functionally required the proximity to a railroad right-ofway. When the site was developed in the 1980s, a right-of-way dedication was proposed along Featherbed Lane
to accommodate a future road widening. This dedication never happened, and the property owner is proposing
to correct this issue at this point in time.

The owner is requesting to subdivide the property to have 95 Featherbed Lane be on its own separately platted
parcel. With this proposed subdivision, the yard definitions will change for the new lot. With a subdivision the
front yard will change from South Loudoun Street to Featherbed Lane, and the side yard (currently the southern
property line) with change to a rear yard. With this change, the current conforming side yard (12.9-feet) will not
meet the 25-foot rear yard requirement; thus a variance is being sought for the deficiency.

Secondly, the proposed subdivision will not meet the lot area requirement for the resulting lot at 95 Featherbed
Lane. The current requirement is 20,000 square feet of lot area per main building on the parcel. The proposed
resulting lot will be 15,622 square feet. As a result a variance of 4,378 square feet is requested. Within the
agenda materials, the applicant has included several drawings to illustrate the current layout, plus the proposed
subdivision layout of the property.

STAFF ANALYSIS & CONCLUSION

There are several evaluation criteria that the Board must use to evaluate a variance request to determine if it
may be granted.

The Zoning Ordinance requires that with variance requests, the burden of proof shall be on the applicant to
prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his application meets the standard for a variance.

A variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a

hardship due to a physical condition related to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the
effective date of the ordinance. The request must satisfy all of the following:

A.

The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;

B.

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and
nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;

C.

The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as
to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to the ordinance;

D.

The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and,

E.

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process or the process of an administrative modification at the time of the filing of
the variance application.

If the Board believes that the request does not satisfy each of the above considerations, then a variance cannot
be issued.
Criterion

Staff Analysis

The property interest for which the variance is being

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with the first
half of this criterion. Staff has not been convinced that
the request for subdivision is not a self-imposed
hardship.

requested was acquired in good faith and any hardship
was not created by the applicant for the variance

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial
detriment to adjacent property and nearby properties
in the proximity of that geographical area

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

The condition or situation of the property concerned is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general
regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

ordinance
The granting of the variance does not result in a use
that is not otherwise permitted on such property or a
change in the zoning classification of the property

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application
is not available through a special exception process or
the process of an administrative modification at the

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

time of the filing of the variance application

As a result of the above considerations, staff believes that four of the five criteria have been satisfied. The only
area in doubt is whether this proposal is a self-imposed hardship. It appears that the property owner currently
enjoys reasonable use of the property under its current configuration.

As noted in the applicant’s request letter, the proposed subdivision will satisfy a majority of City requirements,
including parking requirements, having separate water/sewer meters for each property, establishing
interconnected parcels with the establishment of ingress/egress easements dedicated to the benefit of both
lots. Furthermore, the applicant also notes that the dedication of a large area of property along Featherbed Lane
has reduced the available lot area of the parent parcel.

Should the Board be supportive of the variance request, staff recommends including conditions with the
approval:
1) The subdivision to be completed within 2 years of the date of approval.
2) In lieu of the installation of the sidewalks along Featherbed lane as required in the Subdivision Ordinance,
the property owner shall dedicate a 6-foot easement along the Featherbed Lane frontage for the future
alignment of the Green Circle Trail.

Note: Staff has not received any letters of support or opposition for this application.

POSSIBLE MOTION(S)

Option A

—

1.

Approval

MOVE, that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve variances of the Winchester Zoning Ordinance,
Sections 10-6-2 and 10-3-1, pertaining to rear setback and minimum lot size at 95 Featherbed Lane
(Map Number 252-01- -188

-

>

<01) zoned Commercial Industrial District (CM-i), with the

following conditions:
a.

The proposed subdivision shall generally conform to the drawing “Variance Request Items,
Featherbed Lane Plaza LLC” dated February 2017 by Lellock Consulting, PC.

b.

The subdivision to be completed within 2 years of the date of approval.

c.

In lieu of the installation of the sidewalks along Featherbed lane as required in the
Subdivision Ordinance, the property owner shall dedicate a 6-foot easement along the
Featherbed Lane frontage for the future alignment of the Green Circle Trail.

The variance is approved because the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:
1)

The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in
good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;

2)

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;

3)

The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so genera? or
recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a
general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;

4)

The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise
permitted on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the
property; and;

5)

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through
a special exception process or the process of an administrative modification at
the time of the filing of the variance application.

[Deny the variance 1
2.

MOVE, that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a variance of the Winchester Zoning Ordinance
Sections 10-6-2 and 10-3-1, pertaining to rear setback and minimum lot size at 95 Featherbed Lane
(Map Number 252-01- -18B

-

>

<01) zoned Commercial Industrial District (CM-i), for the following

reasons:

a.

The zoning ordinance does not unreasonably restrict utilization of the property, and the
claimed hardship is created by the applicant.

b.

(List any additional reasons)
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Aaron M. Grisdale, CZA
Director of Zoning and Inspections

